

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

CUSTOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC., D/B/A CUSTOM ALARM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

SERVICE CONTRACT INDUSTRY COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Amici on Behalf of Petitioners,
INTERNET AND CONSUMER LAW PROFESSORS, ET AL.,
Amici on Behalf of Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
Federal Trade Commission

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Helgi C. Walker
Counsel of Record
Lucas C. Townsend
Michael P. Corcoran
Lael D. Weinberger
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
hwalker@gibsondunn.com
Counsel for Petitioners

Additional counsel listed on next page

Elliott M. Davis
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-8400
edavis@shb.com

*Counsel for Custom
Communications, Inc., d/b/a
Custom Alarm*

Benjamin M. Flowers
ASHBROOK BYRNE KRESGE
FLOWERS LLC
P.O. Box 8248
Cincinnati, OH 45249
(513) 201-5775
bflowers@abkf.com

*Counsel for Michigan Press
Association and the National
Federation of Independent
Business, Inc.*

Mark D. Johnson
GILBERT, HARRELL, SUMERFORD &
MARTIN, P.C.
777 Gloucester Street
Suite 200
Brunswick, GA 31520
(912) 265-6700
mjohnson@ghsmlaw.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America and the Georgia
Chamber of Commerce*

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Rule Exceeds The Commission’s Limited Statutory Authority. 3

 A. The Rule Violates The “Specificity” Requirement..... 3

 1. The Commission’s Primary “Specificity” Argument Flouts The FTC Act’s Text and Structure. 4

 2. The Plain Meaning Of “Specificity” Confirms That The Rule Isn’t Specific..... 7

 (i) The Rule’s Scope Isn’t “Limited,” “Restricted,” Or Focused On Any “Particular Group.” 7

 (ii) The Rule’s Terms Aren’t “Definite” Or “Precise.” 12

 B. The Rule Violates The “Prevalence” Requirement..... 14

 1. The Prevalence Requirement Is Judicially Reviewable. 15

 2. The Commission Failed To Satisfy The Prevalence Requirement. 16

 C. The Rule Overrides Numerous Federal Statutes That Already Regulate Recurring Subscriptions And Contravenes The Nondelegation Doctrine..... 19

 II. The Commission Violated A Key Procedural Requirement By Failing To Issue A Preliminary Regulatory Analysis. 22

 A. The Preliminary Regulatory Analysis Was Required..... 23

 B. The Commission’s Initial Estimate Was Arbitrary And Capricious..... 26

 C. The Commission’s Prejudice Argument Fails..... 26

III. The Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	29
IV. The Rule Should Be Vacated.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Optometric Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 626 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 72 F.4th 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	27, 33
<i>American Financial Services Association v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Citizens Telecomms. Co. of Minn. v. FCC</i> , 901 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	33
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024).....	33
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	16
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	22
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....	8
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	8
<i>Morgan Stanley Cap. Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	30
<i>Nat’l Auto. Dealers Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 127 F.4th 549 (5th Cir. 2025)	27
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>NFIB v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	11
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania Funeral Directors Association, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 41 F.3d 81 (3d Cir. 1994).....	17, 18
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022).....	34
<i>Thigulla v. Jaddou</i> , 94 F.4th 770 (8th Cir. 2024).....	15
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 766 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	34
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	22
<i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> , 108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024)	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	24
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	33
15 U.S.C. § 57a.....	3, 13, 15, 16, 24, 32, 33
15 U.S.C. § 57b-3.....	23, 24, 25, 26, 33
15 U.S.C. § 1693a.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1693c.....	21
47 U.S.C. § 562.....	21
47 U.S.C. § 1753.....	11, 21
Pub. L. No. 103-312 (Aug. 1994).....	18
88 Stat. 2183 (1975).....	9
88 Stat. 2198 (1975).....	9

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 444.2.....	6
38 FR 4896.....	9
39 FR 15387.....	9
47 FR 42260.....	9
49 FR 7740.....	6, 10
49 FR 7745.....	6, 10
49 FR 7752.....	6, 10
76 FR 76816.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
<i>Ask the Commissioner: Federal Trade Commissioner Christine Varney No. 2 ACCA Docket 36 (1996)</i>	8
H.R. Rep. 103-138 (1993)	8
<i>Rulemaking</i> (last accessed April 4, 2025), https://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/rulemaking	8
S. Conf. Rep. 93-1408 (1974)	8
S. Hrg. 111-647 (Feb. 4, 2010).....	8
S. Rep. 96-500 (1979).....	8
<i>Specific</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968).....	3
<i>Specificity</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2187 (1976)	4
